

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS,
LLC d/b/a LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES
GROUP; QWEST CORPORATION;
CENTURYTEL of WASHINGTON, INC.;
CENTURYTEL of INTER ISLAND, INC.;
CENTURYTEL of COWICHE, INC.;
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY of the
NORTHWEST

Respondents.

DOCKET UT-210902

**COMMISSION STAFF'S RESPONSE TO
LUMEN'S PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Commission should affirm the penalty imposed because the ALJ based his penalty factor determinations on the record evidence and he weighed the factors appropriately 6

 1. The penalty factors to which Lumen assigns no errors justify the maximum penalty, regardless of the Commission’s disposition of the arguments it makes on the other factors..... 6

 2. The ALJ properly weighed Lumen’s lack of intentional conduct against its uncontested negligence and determined factor two should be weighed neutrally 8

 3. The ALJ had the discretion to weigh factor four and the other penalty factors according to the circumstances 10

 4. The ALJ properly determined that Lumen failed to take all reasonable steps to correct its violations and could not remedy the effects of those violations and weighed factor five against it..... 12

 5. The ALJ properly weighed Lumen’s failure to make changes to its practices against the sunseting of the proclamation and determined that factor eight should be accorded neutral weight 15

 6. The ALJ properly weighed Lumen’s compliance history against the nature of the violations and accorded factor nine neutral weight..... 17

 7. The ALJ reasonably accorded Lumen’s compliance program little weight given that the program broke down here 18

 B. The Commission Should Affirm the ALJ’s Refusal to Suspend a Portion of the Penalty 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Vancouver v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n,
180 Wn.2d 333, 325 P.3d 213 (2014)..... 20

In re Discipline of Simmons,
59 Wn.2d 689, 369 P.2d 947 (1962)..... 6

Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 286 v. Port of Seattle,
176 Wn.2d 712, 295 P.3d 736 (2013)..... 6

PacifiCorp v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,
194 Wn. App. 571, 376 P.3d 389 (2016)..... 11

Paterson v. Paterson,
70 Wn.2d 204, 422 P.2d 474 (1967)..... 11

State v. Stuttard,
151 Wash. 694, 277 P. 83 (1929)..... 6

State v. Williams,
137 Wn.2d 746, 975 P.2d 963 (1999)..... 20

Statutes

RCW 34.05.455 13

RCW 80.04.010(23)..... 10

RCW 80.04.010(28)..... 14

RCW 81.04.010(11), (16)..... 10

RCW 9A.08.010..... 8

Regulations

WAC 480-100-358, -373 10

WAC 480-110-365..... 10

WAC 480-120-172..... 8

WAC 480-120-172(3)..... 1

WAC 480-120-172(3)(a) 2

WAC 480-120-402..... 10

WAC 480-15-560, -570 10

WAC 480-30-221, -222, -226..... 10

WAC 480-31-100, -120, -130..... 10

WAC 480-51-075..... 10

WAC 480-60-035, -040, -050, -060, -080 10

WAC 480-62-200, -205, -210, -225, -230, -235, -255, -278, -281, -290.....	10
WAC 480-66-200 to -480	10
WAC 480-70-201.....	10
WAC 480-75-100 to -660	10
WAC 480-93-015 to -250	10

Other Authorities

1 Senate Journal, 47th Leg., Reg. Sess., at 635 (Wash. 1981).....	8
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of and Complaint for Penalties Against Boubacar Zida, Docket TV-091498, Order 05 (Aug. 30, 2010)</i>	12
<i>In re Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against Dolly, Inc., Docket TV-171212, Order 04 (May 18, 2018).....</i>	7
<i>In re Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against Ghostruck, Inc., Docket TV-161308, Order 05 (May 31, 2017).....</i>	8, 13
<i>In re Penalty Assessment Against Qwest Corp., Docket UT-220397, Order 02 (Nov. 17, 2022)</i>	22
<i>In re the Enforcement Policy of the Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n, Docket A-120061, Enforcement Policy Statement of the Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n (Jan. 7, 2013)</i>	passim
Louis W. Hensler III, Civil Reconciliation Tort Theory: Making Torts Private Again, 90 UMKC L. R. 313 (Winter 2021).....	9
Proclamation by Governor Jay Inslee, No. 20-23.16 – Ratepayer Assistance and the Preservation of Essential Services, (July 2, 2021).....	1
Proclamation by Governor Jay Inslee, No. 20-23.2 – Ratepayer Assistance and Preservation of Essential Services (Apr. 17, 2020)	1, 14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 281 cmt. E (1965)	9
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Advanced Tel. Group, Inc., Docket UT-033011, Order 21, 23 ¶ 65 (Feb. 28, 2005).....</i>	7

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. CenturyLink Commc’ns LLC,
Docket UT-210902, Order 01 (May 24, 2022)..... 13

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. CenturyLink Commc’ns LLC,
Docket UT-210902, Order 03 (July 29, 2022)..... 2

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. CenturyLink Commc’ns LLC,
Docket UT-210902, Order 04 (June 29, 2023)..... passim

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy,
Docket PG-160924, Order 04 (June 19, 2017) 6, 22

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Qwest Corp.,
Docket UT-190209, Order 03 (June 25, 2020)..... 17
